T H E  C O U N C I L

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MODIFICATION (MN-3) OF UNITS OF APPROPRIATION AND THE TRANSFER OF CITY FUNDS BETWEEN AGENCIES PROPOSED BY THE MAYOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(b) OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the above-captioned resolution, respectfully submits to The Council of the City of New York the following

R E P O R T
Introduction.  At a meeting held on April 18, 2012, the Committee on Finance of the City Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") considered a request, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Modification"), from the Office of Management and Budget of the Mayor of The City of New York (the "Mayor"), to modify units of appropriation and transfer city funds in the amount of $710,089,217   between various agencies in the Fiscal Year 2012 expense budget as adopted by the Council on June 29, 2011, pursuant to Section 107(b) of the New York City Charter (the "Charter"). The net effect of this modification is zero.

Analysis.  MN-3 for Fiscal Year 2012 re-allocates funds among agencies and units of appropriation to reflect actions in the February Financial Plan. In total, $710 million is re-allocated, including $585.3 million to the Budget Stabilization Account in order to pre-pay Fiscal Year 2013 expenses and balance the Fiscal Year 2013 budget.  The major sources of savings and reductions include a $425 million reduction in the reserve previously set aside for changes in pension assumptions and methods, reduced borrowing costs, and a reduction of $107.6 million in the General Reserve.

Savings and Reductions

Major savings and reduction actions reflected in MN-3 include:

Non-agency actions

· Recognition of savings from Actuary’s recommendations for changes in pension assumptions and methods:  $425 million;

· A transfer from the General Reserve to the Budget Stabilization Account: $107.6 million; and

· Debt service savings from lower-than-anticipated borrowing costs: $75.3 million plus a net increase in anticipated receipts from swaps of $5.8 million.

Agency Actions

Reductions in agency spending include rolling various program funds not needed in Fiscal Year 2012 to Fiscal Year 2013, including: 

· DOITT’s Film Office Incentive Program ($8.0 million); 

· Brownfields Fund (EDC; $7.8 million);

· A penalty levied by the State Department of Environmental Conservation against EDC for heating oil tank violations ($2.1 million); and

· Funds for Environmental Impact Statements ($654,000) and BluePrint ($498,000) in the Department of City Planning.

Chart 1 below highlights the major savings and reductions (agency and non-agency) reflected in MN-3.

Chart 1: Savings and Reductions

	Agency
	Action
	Amount (‘000s)

	Pensions
	Change in Actuarial Assumptions & Methods
	($425,000)

	Misc. Budget
	Transfer to Budget Stabilization Account
	(107,558)

	Debt Service
	Debt service savings less swap receipts
	(81,040)

	Various
	Coll. Bargaining and Fringe adjustments
	(12,665)

	DOITT
	Film Office Incentive Program Roll to 2013
	(7,961)

	Misc. Budget
	CPSD
	(7,751)

	EDC
	Brownfields Fund Roll to 2013
	(5,930)

	DOE
	HIP Rate Change
	(2,411)

	EDC
	DEC Heating Oil Tank Penalty Roll to 2013
	(2,090)

	DCP
	Reallocate EIS Funding
	(654)

	DCP
	BluePrint Rollover
	(498)


Use of Funds (See also Chart 2 on following page)
The bulk of the savings will be allocated to the Budget Stabilization Account ($585.3 million).  Remaining savings will be used to fund a variety of new needs, including:

· Funds for the June primary and special election: $24.9 million;

· Advantage Rental Subsidy payments that were greater than anticipated following a court order to the City to continue making payments through March:  $24.0 million;

· The Clean Heat Initiative in the Department of Small Business Services: $5.0 million;

· Information technology maintenance needs in various agencies: $4.0 million;

· Court-ordered emergency repairs to correct living conditions on Riker’s Island: $2.8 million. (Note that this action was not previously included in the February Financial Plan.);

· The TLC Five-Boro Accessibility Study under the outer-borough taxi agreement: $2.0 million;

· Funding in the Department of Buildings for contracted elevator inspections: $1.2 million; and

· Restoring funding to avoid the one-week winter furlough of DOT street resurfacing personnel: $1.06 million.

Chart 2: Use of Funds

	Agency
	Action
	Amount (‘000s)

	Debt service
	Budget Stabilization Account
	$585,297

	BOE
	Election Funding
	24,880

	HRA
	Advantage Rental Subsidies
	24,000

	SBS
	Clean Heat Initiative
	5,000

	Various
	IT Maintenance
	4,003

	Correction
	Court-ordered emergency repairs
	2,800

	TLC
	Five-Boro Taxi Accessibility Study
	2,043

	DOB
	Private Elevator Inspection Contract
	1,200

	DOT
	Restore One-Week Resurfacing Furlough
	1,056


For more detail on the funding transfer between agencies, initiatives and discretionary programs, see Appendix A of the attached report.  


Procedure. If the Mayor wishes to transfer part or all of any unit of appropriation to another unit of appropriation from one agency to another; or when a transfer from one unit of appropriation to the another, and such transfer results in any unit of appropriation being increased or decreased by the greater of five percent or $50,000, section 107(b) of the Charter requires that the Mayor must first notify the Council of the proposed action.  Within 30 days after the first stated meeting of the Council following receipt of such notice, the Council may disapprove such proposed action.  If the Council fails to approve or disapprove such proposed action within such 30-day period, the proposed action becomes effective and the Mayor has the authority to make such transfer.


Description of Above-captioned Resolution.  In the above-captioned resolution, the Council would approve the Modification pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter.  Such resolution would take effect as of the date of adoption.
